

L.D. 1042

(Filing No. H-192)

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 112TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/" to H.P. 733, L.D. 1042,
Bill, "AN ACT Relating to the Management and Conservation of the Lobster Resource."

Amend the bill in section 2, in that part designated "<u>§6422.</u>" in subsection 2, paragraph B, in the 2nd line (page 3, line 5 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words and punctuation "<u>C, Class D or Class</u> X" and inserting in their place the underlined words 'C or Class D'

16 Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part 17 designated "<u>§6422.</u>" in subsection 5, paragraph A, 18 subparagraph (1) by striking out the underlined word 19 "<u>state</u>" and inserting in its place the underlined 20 word '<u>Maine</u>'

Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part designated "<u>§6422.</u>" by striking out all of subsection 10 (page 8, lines 6 to 20 in L.D.)

Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part designated "<u>§6422.</u>" in subsection 12, paragraph B, by striking out all of subparagraph (6), (page 9, line 27 22 in L.D.)

28 Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part 29 designated " $\underline{\$6422}$." in subsection 12 by striking out 30 all of paragraph E and inserting in its place the 31 following:

32	Έ.	The	fees	s fo	r tr	ap 1	tags	shal	l be	as	follows:
33		(1)	For	a C	lass	A	or C	lass H	3 boa	at	license,
34								be 500			
35		(2)	For	а	Clas	s C	or	Class	Dbo	bat	license,

1

3

4

5

6

HOUSE AMENDMENT " \mathbf{A} " to H.P. 733, L.D. 1042

1

the trap tag fee shall be 50¢ each.

Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part designated "§6422." in subsection 12, paragraph F, in the 2nd line (page 10, line 9 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "allocated to the Enforce-<u>ment Fund</u>" and inserting in their place the underlined words 'allocated, in equal amounts, to the Enforcement Fund and the Hatchery Fund'

9 Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part 10 designated "<u>§6422.</u>" by striking out all of subsec-11 tions 14 and 15 (page 10, lines 24 to 37 and page 11, 12 lines 1 to 22 in L.D.)

13 Further amend the bill in section 2, in that part 14 designated "<u>§6422.</u>" by renumbering the subsections to 15 read consecutively.

16 Further amend the bill by striking out all of 17 sections 3 to 6, 12 and 13.

18 Further amend the bill in section 14, in that 19 part designated "§6453." in subsection 1, in the 2nd 20 and 3rd lines (page 15, lines 2 and 3 in L.D.) by 21 striking out the underlined words "enforcement of" 22 and inserting in their place the underlined words 23 'enforcement and administration of'

Further amend the bill in section 14, by striking out all of that part designated "<u>§6455.</u>"

Further amend the bill by striking out all of sections 15 to 20.

28 Further amend the bill by renumbering the sec-29 tions to read consecutively.

2-

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 733, L.D. 1042

.

~

1	STATEMENT OF FACT
2 3	The purpose of this amendment is to remove the provisions of the bill dealing with:
4 5	 The harvesting of lobsters larger than 5 inches;
6	2. Class X boat licenses; and
7	3. Revenues from lobster licenses.
8 9 10	The amendment also provides that fees from trap tags shall be allocated equally to the Enforcement Fund and the Hatchery Fund.
11	3869052485

Filed by Rep. Scarpino of St. George Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House

5/24/85 (Filing No. H-192)